
6 April 2022 
 
To 
The Chairman  
National Human Rights Commission  
Manav Adhikar Bhavan  
Block-C, GPO Complex, INA 
New Delhi-110023 
 
Respected Sir, 

I am writing to inform you about a case of livelihood restriction by the BSF towards the 

citizens of Gonapara village, Tufanganj Block 1 of Cooch Behar district. The border 

populace of that area is very perturbed due to the illegal restrictions imposed by the 

BSF on their livelihood options. The total number of residents in this village is about 

2000 people. Almost all of them are associated with farming as their only source of 

income. Furthermore, they do not have access to proper drinking water that should 

have been provided by the government. They do not even have access to the irrigation 

facilities that are usually provided by the government. The barbed-wire fences within 

this village are situated in a haphazard way. In some places it is situated 300 meters 

away from the International Border Pillar (IBP), whereas in other places it is situated 

almost 500 meters away from the IBP.  

There are about 150 families within this village whose farming land is located outside 

the barbed-wire fences. The total amount of land that they have outside the barbed-wire 

fences is 600 bighas. This land is used for farming. Since the area is mostly sandy and 

no proper irrigation facility is available, ‘Amon’ crops cannot be properly cultivated here. 

However, for the past 3 years, the company commander associated with Ghonapara 

BOP, 'B' company under 162 battalion did not let them cultivate jute or corn crops, 

which yields greater profit for the villagers. Furthermore, the cattle of these families are 

often being captivated within the barbed-wire fences and the BSF does not allow them 

to be taken away. If they want to carry 5kgs of fertilizers, they have to come and seek 

permission time and again from the BSF. Sometimes the process gets delayed by 2-3 

days for this reason. 

The BSF have a fixed time during which they open and close the border gates and even 
if the villagers have any emergency, they are not permitted to go outside apart from the 
stipulated time. The villagers are confronted with many kinds of problems like the cattle 
from Bangladesh often come and destroy the crops of the villagers. When the BSF are 
informed about the same they say that they are not the gatekeepers. The villagers feel 
extremely distressed about this incident since this is posing a hindrance to their 
livelihood and they have incurred huge losses because of this. Following are the names 
and details of some of the victim villagers, whose lands are situated behind the fence: 
 



Sl. 
No. 

Name of land 
owner 

Mouza Khatian Plot No. 

1 Hajrat Ali Krishnapur 1491 8666 

2 Naosad Ali Krishnapur 1086 662 

3 Hasmat Ali Krishnapur 3332 4385, 4827 

4 Khalil Khan Krishnapur 857 4561 

5 Ikramul Haque Krishnapur 1131 4705 

On 1.02.2022 they filed a written complaint to the DM of Cooch Behar, the Sub-

Divisional Officer of Tufanganj Sub-Division and the Block Development Officer of 

Tufanganj – I Block regarding the issue. However, the BDO of Tufanganj – I Block and 

SDO of Tufanganj Sub-Division did not register the complaint citing the reason of 

corona virus and have not contacted them henceforth. The Cooch Behar DM, though 

registered the complaint, didn’t take any action regarding the matter. Therefore, there 

has been no progress regarding this issue.  

This is a gross violation of Article 21 and 19 of the Indian Constitution which reads as 

“No person shall be deprived of his life and liberty except according to procedure 

established by law” and “All citizens shall have the rights to move freely throughout the 

territory of India” respectively and Article 12 of the International Covenant on Civil and 

Political Rights and the goal number 8 and 16 of the United Nations Sustainable 

Development Goals, which Government of India has taken pledge to adhere with. 

I request your urgent intervention in this case by fulfilling these demands of the villagers 

• The BSF should not restrict the life and livelihood of the villagers, particularly the 

farmers who have their land within the barbed-wire fences 

• BSF and administration must follow the observation made by the NHRC on 16-17 

February 2012.  

• The farmers should be provided with proper agricultural support 

• The farmers should be compensated for the financial losses that they incurred 

due to the illegal restrictions by the BSF. 

• The BSF should be posted outside the village, at the zero point (through the IBP) 

so that they cannot meddle in the villagers’ affairs.  











 



 



 





 


